S~ o) R

1909.
+20 iii. Bessie FOLK
+21 iv. Thomas Asbury FOLK
+272 v. Belvin Millard FOLK
+23 vi. Colon Watson FOLK
+24 vii. John Jacob Jr FOLK M.D.¥
+25 viii. Herman Lucas FOQOLK

4. fFrances Cornelia FOLK was born on 20 Mar 1848; died on 1 Aug 1932.

She married John W VARN on 18 Dec 1866. John W VARN was born on 14 QOct
1843 : died on 10 May 1931.

They had the following children:

26 i. WilTiam F VARN was born on 30 Apr 1969: died on 14 Sep
1870.
27 ii. Infant VARN was born +in B&D.
6. George * Washinaton MOLK was born on 16 Jun 1851 died on 29 Jun 1877

i Ehrhardt, SC: buridied in Wesley Chapel UMC Cem.

_He nariied Boso Dilen RUTH on 16 Dec 1874, Rosa Fllen RUTH was buricd |,




prob. Wesley

They had the

+28 i.
29 i9.
30 F9d.

+31 fv.
32 V.
33 vi.

+34 vid.

+35 viii.

+36 ixX.
37 X .

+38 X7 .

Chapel UMC.
following children:

William Edward FOLK

George * Hamilton FOLK was born on 25 Dec 1878; died on 7
Aug 1949; buried 1in Wesley Chapel UMC Cem, Ehrhardt, SC.
unnamed FOLK was born on 1880 in b&d; died on 1880; buried
in Westley Chapel UMC Cem, Ehrhardt, SC.

Louise Cornelia FOLK

Raymond Walter FOLK was born on 14 May 1883; died on 10 Sep
1884 ; buried in Wesley Chapel UMC Cem., Ehrhardt, SC.
Beulah Mae FOLK was born on 20 Sep 1885; died on 8 Sep
1941; buried in Wesley Chapel UMC Cem, Ehrhardt, 5C.

Julia Clifton FOLK

Oliver Perry FOLK

Edna Maude FOLK

Unnamed FOLK was born on 1895; died on 1895; buried -in
Wesley Chapel UMC Cem, Ehrhardt, SC.

Lottie Barber FOLK

He also married Sarah Rentz GODLEY on 11 May 1926. Sarah Rentz GODLEY

was born on

They had the

+39 j.

14 Aug 1890.

following children:

Mary Margaret FOLK

8. Samuel Howard FOLK was born on 17 Aug 1854; died on 29 Dec 1938;
buried 9n Wesley Chapel UMC Ch, Ehrhardt, SC.

He married Amanda Elizabeth KINARD. Amanda Eldizabeth KINARD was born on

21 Dec 1855

in * Barnwell Co, SC; died on 25 Jul 1934 4in Orangeburg Co,

SC: buried in Wesley Chapel UMC Cem, S of Ehrhardt.

They had the

+40 i.
+41 it
+47 999,
+43 jv.
44 V.
+45 vi.
+46 vid.

following children:

Docia Mary FOLK

John Francis FOLK

Anne Eugenia FOLK

Samuel Benjamin X FOLK

unramed son FOLK was born on 1884; died on 1884.
Vyrene FOLK

Clara FOLK

10, Olive Susan FOLK was born on 27 Jul 1858; died on 16 May 1881.

She married

Linedius * B VARN. Lucius * B VARN was born on 14 Feb 1856:

died on 726 Feb 1912.

They had the

47 .

48 P

following children:

unnamed dintant x 3 VARN was born in b&d. .no dates.
Hanry Les VARN was born on 728 Apr 1881: died on 20 Sep
RARORY]




11. Annie Catherine FOLK was born on 29 Sep 1860; died on 17 Oct 1920;
buried in Mt Pleasant Luth. Cem, Ehrhardt, SC.

She married George * Franklin HIERS on 16 Jan 1881. George ¥ Franklin

HIERS was born on 11 Dec 1856; died on 25 Mar 1933; buried in Mt Pleasant
Luth Cem, Ehrhardt, SC.

They had the following children:

+49 i. Louvilla Gertrude HIERS

+50 ii. Ernest Leroy HIERS

+51 i99. Percy Nimrod HIERS

+52 iv. Bradley Carroll HIERS

53 v. Infant HIERS was born on 25 Feb 1894; died on 5 Jun 1894.
54 vi. Edith Isabella HIERS was born on 6 Oct 1895; died on 18 Mar

1923; buried 9n Mt Pleasant Luth Cem, Ehrhardt, SC.

55 vii. Salome HIERS was born on 10 Dec 1897; died on 13 Mar 1923;

buried in Mt Pleasant Luth Cem, Ehrhardt, SC.
56 viii. Infant X 4, unnamed HIERS was born in bé&d.



THIRD GENERATION

13. Mary Olive "Minnie" Elizabeth FOLK was born on 23 Nov 1868 +in TX;
died on 15 Sep 1895 +in Orange, Tx.

She married Ellison Capers FOLK on BEF 1792. ETl9son Capers FOLK was
born on 24 Apr 1869; died on 14 Aug 1934; buried in Evergreen Cem,
Orange, Tx.

They had the following children:

+57 Mahala Varie FOLK
+58 ii. Margaret Ann FOLK

e
.

15. Dora Lee FOLK was born on 30 Apr 1880; died on 22 Feb 1946.

She married Perry G KEARSE. Perry G KEARSE was born on 27 Nov 1876: died
on 24 Jan 1944,

They had the following children:

59 i. Mary Elizabeth KEARSE was born on 10 Sep 1909; died on 3
May 1950.
60 ii. Zelma KEARSE was born on 18 Oct 1911; died on 12 May 1912.
+61 iii. Alma Frances KEARSE

16. Joseph Lockwood FOLK was born on 23 Oct 1881; died on 10 Feb 1970.

He married Minnie Gertrude JENNY on 20 Dec 1905. Minnie Gertrude JENNY
was born on 27 Jan 1876: died on 5 May 1963.

They had the following children:

+672 i. Winnie Elizabeth FOLK

18. Edith Esther FOLK was born on 27 Aug 1896; died on 3 Aug 1875;: buried
in St Nichols Luth. Cem..

She married J. Herbert JENNY on 26 May 1918. J. Herbert JENNY was born
on 6 Feb 1895%; died on 30 May 1976.

They had the following children:

+63 i. Lorene JENNY

+64 ii. Francis Folk JENNY

+65 iii. Fdith Inez JENNY

+66 iv. Elizabeth Hampton JENNY

20. Bessie FUOLK was born on 1 Oct 1900

She marvied William * Liucas FLOWERS on 23 Jun 1923, Willdiam * Lucas
FLOWERS was born oo 3 May 1894 died on 727 Gep 1467




They had the

+6 7 ik

+68 i po
+69 44

21. Thomas

He

19 Sep 1905;
They had the
+7 0 q

+72 3 i s
+73 y 1

2Z2. Belvin

He
horn

£

married
on ?2
3. Lolen

He married
1914.

'hey had the
+ 7 4 [
s F4

John

SC; died

ied
19

He marr

Apr

fThey had the
+76 i
’ﬁft 79
+7 8 ilh I
s Her man

|

martied Bes

M-

0O¢

Watson

Agnes

Jacob Jr

Ca

Lucas FOLK was
4 | Y | Vv

following children:

William Lucas Jr FLOWERS
Daisy Folk FLOWERS

Joseph Francis FLOWERS M.D.

following children:

dit FOLE
FOLK

Watsen
Cashin

Colon

James was born on 11

POl (M

was born on 2 Aug

oh 25 Nov 1988 +in San Antonia, TX;
therine MCKIE on 12 Dec 1937.
died on 1962.

following children:
LiT17an
Tredlby

Cather

Hampton FOLK
FOLK

"Kathy"

Joanne

ine FOLK

lar

1911 9n Ehrhardt,
buried '

Cathet

@ | i. .7!

Asbury FOLK was born on 5 Sep 1904.
ssie Lou SMITH on 22 Aug 1928. Bessie Lou SMITH was born on
died on 15 Juri 1982 49n Augusta, Ga. .
following children:
!
Thomas Lataner FOLK ‘
Eldizabeth Maxine FOLK was born on 14 Mar 193; died on 14
Mar 193.
Aubrey Deyvman FOLK Rev.
Darlgene Leouise FOLK
]
Tlard FOLK was born on 20 Nowv 1906.
izabeth H. STROMAN on 26 Jan 1935. Elizabeth H. STROMAN was
t 18908 died o 22 Jun 1T95Z.
FOLK was born on 5 Sep 1908.
CASHIN on 29 Oct 1938. Agnes CASHIN was born on 4 Jul

1948 .

Bamberg

in Ft Sam Heouston,

ine MCKIE was born on

) 1851

On H\H
Mildred Gra

10073



790 9. Joehn Lucas FOLK was bern on 18 Feb 1941.
80 ii. Eianne Janette FOLK was born on 24 Aug 1942.
28. William Edward FOLK was born on 5 Nov 1875; died on 14 Nov 1945,

He married Minnie Elizabeth DERRICK on 24 Jan 1906. Minnie Elizabeth
DERRICK was born on 12 Oct 1873; died on 19 May 1939.

They had the following children:

+8 1 i. Ruth Estelle FOLK

31. Louise Cornelia FOLK was born on 28 Mar 1881; died on 24 Apr 1927;
buried in Wesley Chapel, Ehrhardt, SC.

She married Edward * Peeples CARTER M.D. on 9 Mar 1904. Edward * Peeples
CARTER M.D. was born on 8 Jan 1877: died on 20 Mar 1964; buried in Wesley
Chapel Meth Cem, Ehrhardt, SC.

They had the following children:

5z i. Unnamed CARTER was born on 7 Feb 1905; died on 7 Feb 1905.
+83 ii. Eva Damascus CARTER
84 iii. George CARTER was born on 5 Jul 1905 +in ?27?2%; died on 7 Oct
18907 .
85 iv. Homer CARTER was born on 5 Jul 1905 in 77?7 see George; died
on 11 Nov 1907.
86 v. unnamed CARTER was born on 15 Dec 1913: died on 15 Dec
1913.
+87 vi. Rosa * Eldizabeth CARTER

34. Julia Clifton FOLK was born on 25 Oct 1887; died on 25 May 1964 1in
Ehrhardt, SC; buried in Ehrhardt CEm, Ehrhardt, 5C.

She married George Gary RIZER on 26 Oct 1913. George Gary RIZER was born
on 6 Apr 1880; died on 6 Sep 1948; buried +in Ehrhardt Cem, Ehrhardt. SC.

They had the following children:

+88 i. George Gary Jr RIZER
+89 ii. Mary Ruth RIZER

+90 iidi. Thomas Pritchard RIZER
+91 iv. Roselle RIZER

35. Oliver Perry FOLK was born on 16 Jan 1890; died on 4 Apr 1952: buried

in Wesley Chapel UMC, Ehrhardt, SC.

He marrdied Ursula O'QUINN on 15 Jan 1915. Ursula O0'QUINN was born on 19
Oct 1888; died on 18 Dec 1923;: buried in Wesley Chapel UMC Cem Ehrhardt
8C .

They had tt

1@ following children



+92 i. OTliver Harold FOLK
+93 ii. Rubye FOLK
94 id4. Clarence Rollins FOLK was born onm ¥ Nov 1923 in *.

He also married Rena CLEMENTS on 17 Apr 1926. Rena CLEMENTS was born on

23 Sep 1884;: buried in Wesley Chapel UMC Cem, Ehrhardt, SC.

36. Edna Maude FOLK was born on 17 Feb 1893; died on 23 Feb 1937: buried

in Wesley Ch UMC Cem, Ehrhardt, SCT.

She. married George Asbury DANNELLY on 1 May 1924. George Asbury DANNELLY

was born on 2 Oct 1880; died on 2 Dec 1944.
They had the following children:

+95 i. Ella Elizabeth DANNELLY

38. Lottie Barber FOLK was born on 16 Sep 1896; died on AFT 1974;: buried

in Wesley Chapel UMC Cem.

She married Bernard Preston HIERS on 11 Jan 1914. Bernard Preston HIERS

was born on 2 Nov 1893; died on AFT 1974.
They had the following children:

+96 i. Travis Bernard HIERS

39. Mary Margaret FOLK was born on 15 Nov 1927.

She married Joe Peter ZALOGA on 6 Mar 1944. Joe Peter ZALOGA was born
2 Jun 1921; died on 10 Feb 1970; buried in ?Wesley Chapel UMC Cem.

They had the following children:

Q7 i. Sarah Catherine ZALOGA was born on 14 Nov 1945.
98 ii. Constance ZALOGA was born on 28 Dec 1946.
99 iii. Joseph Peter Jr ZALOGA was born on 19 Aug 1957.

40. Docia Mary FOLK was born on 8 Jul 1874; died on 4 Dec 1905; buried
Wesley Chapel UMC Cem, Ehrhardt, SC.

She married W. O. THOMPSON on 20 Jul 1904. W. 0. THOMPSON was born on
Jun 1856; died on 16 Apr 1915.

They had the following children:
+100 i. Howard Boyvd THOMPSON

41. John Francis FOLK was born on 26 Aug 1876 in Barnwell Co., 5C: died
1 Jun 1940 in Orangeburg Co, 5C; buried in Holly Hi11 Cem, HH, SC.

He married Bertha STEEDLY on 27 Jun 1900 in Hunters Chapel, Bamberg Co,

SC . Bert+ha STEEDLY wae born o 24 Masr 18B0 9m Bambharda Ca - H3a0d ~e

on

on



Aug 19873 in Holly Hil11, Orangeburg Co, SC; buried in Holly Hil1l Cemetery.

They had the following children:

+101 i. Gladys * Anita FOLK
+102 ii. Lois * Amanda FOLK
+103 iii. Annette FOLK
+104 iv. Howard * Daniel FOLK
+105 v. Julia Frances FOLK
106 vi. Bertha FOLK was born on 29 Apr 1920; died on 1 Apr 1921.
+107 vii. Kenneth Steedly FOLK

42 . Anne Eugenia FOLK was born on 4 Oct 1879; died on 30 Oct 1905; buried
in Wesley Chapel UMC Cem , Ehrhardt, SC.

She married Ransom Frederick BARNES on 29 Dec 1904. Ransom Frederick

BARNES was born on 3 Mar 1871; died on 25 Sep 1949; buried +in Hickory
Grove Bapt Ch Cem, Brunson, SC. .

43. Samuel Benjamin * FOLK was born on 25 May 1882; died on 10 Jan 1963;
buried in Wesley Chapel UMC Cem, Ehrhardt, SC.

He married Kathleen MULLER on 26 Feb 1913. Kathleen MULLER was born on
24 Nov 1889; died on 1 Apr 1961; buried in Wesley Chapel UMC Cem.

They had the following children:

+108 i. Benjamin Muller FOLK
+109 ii. William Howard FOLK
+110 ii9. Francis Lamar FOLK

45. Vyrene FOLK was born on 13 Apr 1886; died on 7 Nov 1912; buried in
Wesley Chapel, Ehrhardt, SC.

She married John Wesley FENDER on 7 Nov 1906. John Wesley FENDER was
born on 8 Aug 1885; died on 8 Mar 1963; buried in Mt Pleasant Luth Cem,
Ehrhardt, SC.

They had the following children:

111 i. Infant FENDER was born in b&d; buried in Wesley Chapel Cem
(no dates).
+112 ii. Jacob Earl FENDER

46. Clara FOLK was born on 9 Feb 1889; died on 18 Apr 1972; buried in
Wesley Chapel UMC Cem.

She married George Marion STEPHENS on 1 Dec 1910. George Marion STEPHENS
was born on 18 Nov 1889; died on 18 Apr 1972; buried in Wesley Chapel
Cem, Charleston, SC.

They had the following children:

R +113 1 Jearnmette Riitiliadmrnae CSTEDMEMS



+114 ii. Margaret Elizabeth STEPHENS

+115 iii. Helen Ruth STEPHENS

+116 iv. Howard Marshall STEPHENS
+117 v. George Marion Jr STEPHENS
+118 vi. Joseph Francis STEPHENS

49 . Louvilla Gertrude HIERS was born on 5 Nov 1884; died on 14 Mar 1924,
She married Arthur Merrick KINARD on 9 Feb 1904. Arthur Merrick KINARD
was born on 9 Jan 1884; died on 8 Dec 1929; buried 1in Mt Pleasant Luth
Cem, Ehrhardt, SC.

They had the following children:

119 i. Llieullyn Virgil KINARD was born on 22 Jan 1905; died on 16
Jul 1931.
120 ii. Chloe Ernestine KINARD was born on 1 Jul 1910; died on 10
May 1981.
+121 ii9. Leda Mace KINARD

50. Ernest Leroy HIERS was born on 21 May 1887; died on 2 Mar 1960;
buried in St Johns Bap Cem, Ehrhardt, SC.

He married Mardie Josephine HOUCK on 29 Jan 1919. Marie Josephine HOUCK
was born on 4 May 1891.

They had the following children:

+122 i. Ernestine HIERS

+123 ii. Marion Houck HIERS

51. Percy Nimrod HIERS was born on 13 Jun 1889; died on 19 Oct 1958;
buried in 01d Silver Brook Cem, Anderson, SC.

He married Essie Gertrude JONES on 12 Jan 1921. Essie Gertrude JONES was
born on 2 Nov 1891.

52. Bradley Carroll HIERS was born on 26 Oct 1891; died on 31 Mar 1948;
buried 1in St John Bap Cem, Ehrhardt, SC.

He married Agnes Malinda PETERS on 26 Jan 1913. Agnes Malinda PETERS was
born on 7 Dec 1896; died on 14 Mar 1978 +in Ehrhardt, SC.

They had the following children:

+124 i. Vera Althea HIERS
125 ii. Catherine Virginia HIERS was born on 13 May 1915; died on
26 Dec 1931; buried in St John CEm, Ehrhardt, SC.
1126 iii. Carroll Bradley HIERS
+127 iv. Jacob Albert HIERS
+128 v. Mary Louise HIERS
+129 vi. Florine Viola HIERS
+130 vii. Margaret HIERS

+131 viidi. Percv | erov HIERS




+132
+133
+134
+135

136

iX.
x.
X9
xi4.
xiid.

James Everette HIERS

Angelia ¥ HIERS

Alyea HIERS

Franklin HIERS

Beverly Frances HIERS was born on 5 Feb 1940.



FOURTH GENERATION

57. Mahala Varie FOLK was born on 12 Dec 1892; died-on 25 Jan 1978 4Hn
Estill SC; buried +in Lawtonville Cem, Estill, SC.

She married Johnston PEEPLES Dr. on 23 Jun 1913. Johnston PEEPLES Dr.
was born on 5 Sep 1887 +in Peeplesville, SC; died on 15 Apr 1959 -n
Esti11, SC.

They had the fTollowing children:

+137 i. Johnston Folk PEEPLES

+138 ii. Otis Benjamin PEEPLES

+139 iii. Charley LaMade PEEPLES Rev
+140 iv. Mahala Olive PEEPLES

+141 v. William Brisbane PEEPLES
+142 vi. Paul Wiggins PEEPLES

58. Margaret Ann FOLK was born on 1 Dec 1894 in Orange, TX; died on 20
Feb 1983; buried in Lawtonville Cem, Estill, S$C.

She married Robert Rhodes PEEPLES on 8 Jun 1915 in * Estil11, SC. Robert
Rhodes PEEPLES was born on 4 Mar 1890 1in Lawtonville, SC: died on 22 Jan
1947 +in Estil11, SC.

They had the following children:

+143 i. Robert Epting Howard PEEPLES Rev/DD *
+144 ii. John Randolph PEEPLES
+145 iii. Margaret Ruth PEEPLES

61. Alma Frances KEARSE was born on 18 Apr 1914.

She married William Henry RICHARDSON on 13 Oct 1937. William Henry
RICHARDSON was born on 21 Feb 1908.

They had the following children:

+146 i. Mary Elizabeth RICHARDSON

62. Winnie Elizabeth FOLK was born on 23 Nov 1908.

She married Owen Ernest PRITCHER on 23 Jul 1934 in Fairfax SC. Owen

Ernest PRITCHER was born on 28 Mar 1908; died on 21 Jun 1977; buried 1in
St Nichols Luth. Cem..

They had the following children:

147 i. Infant PRITCHER was born on 9 May 1936; died on 9 May 1936.
+148 ji. Jo Bessie PRITCHER

63. Lorene JENNY was born on 19 Jun 1919 9n Fairfax, SC.



She married Chadwick W BURRISS on 17 Nov 1845 49n Greenville, SC.
Chadwick W BURRISS was born on 23 Jan 1918 +in Anderson, SC.

They had the following children:

+149 i. Chadwick W Jr BURRISS
+150 ii. Katherine Jenny BURRISS
+151 ii9. Marilyn Edith BURRISS
+152 iv. Patricia Ann BURRISS

64. Francis Folk JENNY was born on 5 Jul 1921.

He married Dovie Jameson SLIGH on 20 Mar 1948. Dovie Jameson SLIGH was
born on 30 Dec 1929.

They had the following children:

153 i. Paul Richard JENNY was born on 11 Sep 1952.
154 ii. Carol Jeannean JENNY was born on 26 Sep 1954.
155 iii. Ruth Evelyn JENNY was born on 31 Dec 1956.

65. Edith Inez JENNY was born on 28 Jul 1923.

She married Albert El14jah PHILLIPS on 10 Jul 1943. Albert Elijah
PHILLIPS was born on 4 Sep 1919.

They had the following children:

156 i. Robert Jerome PHILLIPS was born on 20 Mar 1953.
157 ii. Carey Sue PHILLIPS was born on 5 Mar 1956.

66. Elizabeth Hampton JENNY was born on 14 Sep 1925.

She married Julian Harrdison JUMPER on Jan 1947. Juldian Harrison JUMPER
was born on 9 Jan 1921.

They had the following children:

158 i. Julian Harrison Jr JUMPER was born on 17 Sep 1947.
159 ii. James David JUMPER was born on 7 Dec 1951.
. 160 iii. Wayne Michael JUMPER was born on 6 Jul 1956.

67. William Lucas Jr FLOWERS was born on 27 May 1924.

He married Elizabeth ElLvira ROGERS on 30 Aug 1946. Elizabeth ElLvira
ROGERS was born on 22 Dec 1925.

They had the following children:

161 . William Lucas III FLOWERS was born on 15 Dec 1953: died on
15 Dec 1953.
+162 ii. Elizabeth Rogers FLOWERS
163 iii. William Lucas IV FLOWERS Ph.D was born on 11 Apr 1960.

164 iv. Walter Lee FLOWFRS was horn om & Nedt 1082



165 v. Weldon Luke FLOWERS was born on 23 Jul 1963.

68. Daisy Folk FLOWERS was born on 20 Jun 1928.

She married Isham Nathaniel RIZER on 11 May 1952. Isham Nathaniel RIZER
was born on 30 Jan 1926.

They had the following children:

+166 i. Mardion Lucas RIZER
+167 ii. ELdizabeth RIZER
+168 iidi. Philip Nathaniel RIZER

69. Joseph Francis FLOWERS M.D. was born on 8 Dec 1935.

He married loyce Elaine WHETSTONE on 1 Aug 1959. Ioyce Elaine WHETSTONE
was born on 2 Nov 1934.

They had the following children:

+169 i. Cynthia Jean FLOWERS
170 ii. Joseph Francis Jr FLOWERS was born on 27 May 1962.
171 iii. Sandra ELaine FLOWERS was born on 21 May 1964.
172 iv. Diane Mar+ie FLOWERS was born on 29 Nov 1968.

70. Thomas Lataner FOLK was born on 10 Sep 1931.

He married June Gail CARROLL on 8 Oct 1955. June Gail CARROLL was born
on 15 Aug 1939,

They had the following children:

173 i. Thomas David FOLK was born on 7 Aug 1956.
174 ii. Ricky Lee FOLK was born on 13 Oct 1957.

175 iii. Stacy Ann FOLK was born on 18 Jan 1960.

176 iv. Jacquelin Gail FOLK was born on 12 Oct 1963.

72. Aubrey Deyman FOLK Rev. was born on 25 Mar 1937.

He married Patsy TURNELL on 8 Jun 1958. Patsy TURNELL was born on 11 Jan
1839.

They had the following children:

177 i. Mark Curtis FOLK was born on 26 Jan 1961.

178 ii. Elizabeth Adelle FOLK was born on 8 Feb 1963.
179 iii. Christopher Deyman FOLK was born on 28 Nov 1964.
180 iv. Robert Patrick FOLK was born on 10 Apr 1966.

73. Darlgene Louise FOLK was born on 2 Oct 1941.

She married Henry Edward CABSON on 18 Sep 1960. Henry Edward CABSON was
horn on 12 Jul 1938 .



They had the following children:

181 i. Valerie Sherelle CABSON was born on 19 Sep 1961.
182 ii. Debra Dawn CABSON was born on 16 Jul 1964.
183 iii. April Renee CABSON was born on 31 Mar 1969.

74. Colon Watson Jr FOLK was born on 23 Mar 1941.

He married Dorothy Elizabeth HAWLEY on 8 Aug 1964. Dorothy Elizabeth
HAWLEY was born on 27 Feb 1941.

They had the following children:

184 i. Colon Watson III FOLK.

76. Lillian Hampton FOLK was born on 18 Sep 1928.

She married PRICHETT.

77. Trilby Joanne FOLK was born on 26 Oct 1939.

She married VICK.

78. Catherine "Kathy" FOLK was born on 22 Dec 1948.

She married WALKER.

81. Ruth Estelle FOLK was born on 2 Mar 1907.

She married Maynard RANKIN on 7 Oct 1944. Maynard RANKIN was born on 6
Apr 1904.

83. Eva Damascus CARTER was born on 10 Mar 1906; died on 27 Feb 1991,

She married Laurie Cecil BREILLAND on 18 Nov 1928.

87. Rosa X Elizabeth CARTER was born on 12 Jun 1919.

She married Willard Voyle Jr JONES on 27 Aug 1937. Willard Voyle Jr
JONES was born on 29 May 1915; died on 27 Feb 1956 +in Estill, SC.

They had the following children:

+18%5 i. Jacquelin Ann JONES
+186 ii. Willard Voyle II1 JONES

She also married Robert Eugene BOYD. Robert Eugene BOYD, died on 5 Aug
1970 +in Auto Acc.



88. George Gary Jr RIZER was born on 17 Apr 1917; christened in
Lutherian; died on Feb 1978.

He married Ottie Lee RAMSEY on 16 Apr 1938. Ottie Lee RAMSEY was born on
1T Oct 18917; died on BEF 1978.

They had the following children:

187 i. George Gary III RIZER was born on 14 Apr 1946.
188 i9. Allen Dale RIZER was born on 21 Jul 1948; died on Jul 1970
in Auto Acc; buried in Wesley Chapel Cem, Ehrhardt, SC.
+189 iii. Carolyn Ruth RIZER
+190 iv. Homer Folk RIZER

He also married Ada SHARPE.

83. Mary Ruth RIZER was born on 11 Mar 1920.

She married Lonnie Benjamin BISHOP on 12 Jul 1940. Lonnie Benjamin
BISHOP was born on 22 Oct 1906.

They had the following children:
191 i. Janice Ruth BISHOP was born on 4 Oct 1943.

She also married HEATON.

90. Thomas Pritchard RIZER was born on 25 May 1923.

He married Bernice Olivia ARNOLD on 1 Mar 1952. Bernice Olivia ARNOLD
was born on 28 Jan 1923.

They had the following children:
192 i. Thomas Arnold RIZER was born on 3 Dec 1952.
193 ii. John HEnry RIZER was born on 16 May 1956.
91. Roselle RIZER was born on 18 May 1928.

She married Marvin CLyde CATTERTON on 19 Aug 1951. Marvin ClLyde
CATTERTON was born on 31 Aug 1927.

They had the following children:

194 i. Marvin Clyde Jr CATTERTON was born on 15 May 1956,

92. Oliver Harold FOLK was born on 26 Dec 1915; died on 26 Jul 1984 +in
Washington, DC; buried in Washington, DC.

He married May Day WYATT on 14 Nov 1940. May Day WYATT was born on 5 Jun
1916.

They had the following children:



+195 i. May Day FOLK
+196 ii. Ruth FOLK
+197 iii. Frances FOLK

93. Rubye FOLK was born on 21 May 1918 in Ehrhardt, SC; died on 17 Jan
1989 +in Bishopville, SC; buried 1in Wesley Chapel, Ehrhardt, SC.

She married Willdiam SULLINS on 11 Nowv 1936. Willdiam SULLINS was born on
29 Oct 1911; died +in Divorced; buried in N.C..

They had the following children:

+198 . Sylvia Diana SULLINS
+199 ii. Barbara Sue SULLINS

She also married WINGARD. WINGARD was buried in Columbia, SC.

95. El1la Elizabeth DANNELLY was born on 14 Feb 1929,

She married Paul ALLEY.

96. Travis Bernard HIERS was born on 5 Nov 1917.

He married Ruth CARMACK on 25 Nov 1936. Ruth CARMACK was born on 18 Apr
1917.

They had the following children:

+200 i. Travis Bewrnard Jr HIERS

100. Howard Boyd THOMPSON was born on 18 Nov 1905; died on 31 Qct 1974 1n
Orangeburg, SC; burdied in Mem. Pk Cem; 1in no dissue.

He married Ellen RUSTIN on 26 Feb 1949. Ellen RUSTIN was born on 9 Sep

1905 in Savannah, Ga.; died on 31 Jan 1989 in Orangeburg, SC; buried in
Mem Park Cem.

101. Gladys ¥ Anita FOLK was born on 13 Jun 1901; died on 25 Feb 1988 iin
Charleston, 5C; buried in Holly Hil11l Cem, Orangeburg Co, SC.

She married Robert * Daniel SUBER on 2 Sep 1925 1n Berkeley Co, SC.
Robert * Daniel SUBER was born on 16 Dec 1901 in Winston Co, MS; died on

27 May 1981 +in Charleston, SC; buried in Holly Hi11 Cem, Orangeburg Co,
SC.

They had the following children:

+201 i. Betty Jean SUBER
+202 ii. Robert * Daniel Jr SUBER
+203 iii. Janice Anita SUBER
204 iv. Infanmt X 2 SUBLR was born in bh&d.

+205 v. John Francis SUBER D.D.



102. Lois * Amanda FOLK was born on 28 Oct 1903 +9n Colleton Co, SC; died
on 2 May 1993 1in Orangeburg, SC; buried 1in Pisgah UMC Cem, Florence, SC.

She married James F. M. HOFFMEYER Rev.* on 15 Jun 1926 in Holly Hi11,
O'burg Co, SC. James F. M. HOFFMEYER Rev.* was born on 29 Sep 1901 4n
Darlington Co, SC; died on 4 Dec 1980 9n Orangeburg, O'burg Co, SC;
buried in Florence, SC.

They had the following children:

206 i. Lois Jacqueline HOFFMEYER was born on 4 Dec 1932: died on 5
Dec 1932.
+207 ii. Flora Geraldine HOFFMEYER

103. Annette FOLK was born on 8 May 1906.

She married John * Howard DANIEL on 19 Jun 1934 +in Holly Hi11, O'burg Co,
SC. John * Howard DANIEL was born on 27 Nov 1911 in Warren Co, NC.

They had the following children:
+208 i. Harriet Ann DANIEL
+208 ii. John * Howard Jr DANIEL
104. Howard * Daniel FOLK was born on 30 Jun 1909 in O'burg Co, SC.
He married Jane KIZER on 7 Sep 1934.
They had the following children:
210 i. Howard Daniel Jr FOLK was born on 27 Dec 1956 in adopted.
He also married Elsie RISER on 1 Apr 1989 +in Summerton, SC.

105. Julia Frances FOLK was born on 18 Aug 1911 in Holly Hi11, SC; died

on 23 Apr 1987 +n Orangeburg, SC *; buried on 25 Apr 1997 9n Holly Hi1ll
Cem. .

She married Medicus Ellie Jr SHULER on 28 Dec 1934. Medicus Ellie Jr
SHULER was born on 18 Aug 1908; died on 29 Sep 1968.

They had the following children:

+211 i. Elizabeth Dale SHULER

+212 ii. Deborah Lynn SHULER

107. Kenneth Steedly FOLK was born on 4 Jul 1922.

He married Marian Ann DURRANCE on 19 Dec 1948. Marian Ann DURRANCE was
born on 19 Jul 1925; died on 2 Janm 1993 +in lLake Wales, Fla: buried on 5

Jan 1993 +in Bartow, Fla.

Thev had the followinma ~hm+l1dren -



+2 13 i. Kenneth Steedly Jr FOLK
+214 9. William McDonald FOLK

108. Benjamin Muller FOLK was born on 15 Feb 1915; died 1in living
Charlotte, NC, 1986.

He married Mary Camille MESSINA on 30 Aug 1942. Mary Camille MESSINA was
born on 30 Jul 1920 in Charlotte, NC; died in Tliving Charlotte, NC, 1996.

They had +the following children:

+215 i. Linda Sharon FOLK

+216 i9. Kathy Ann FOLK

109. William Howard FOLK was born on 5 Jul 1918; died in living 1996

Sykesville, MD.

He married Marie Gertrude MILLER on 4 May 1946. Marie Gertrude MILLER
was horn on 17 Mar 1925; died on 1997.

They had the following children:

S22 17 i. Diane FOLK
218 ii. Bonnie FOLK was born on 1 Oct 1951.
219 iii. Linda FOLK was born on 23 Nov 1953.
220 iv. Catherine L'rae FOLK was born on 2 Oct 1957.
221 v. William Howard Jr FOLK was born on 25 Aug 1959.
227 vi. John Robert GERBER was born on 1964.

110. Francis Lamar FOLK was born on 26 Jul 1919; died on 15 May 1978 4n
College Park, Ga; buried +in Masonic Mem Grdns sec, Forest Lawn Cm.

He married Margaret PERKLE on 22 Oct 1947. Margaret PERKLE was born on
20 Apr 1919; died in living 1996 Hapeville, Ga..

They had the following children:

*223 i. £E71en FOLK

112. Jaceb Earl TFENDER was born on 6 Nov 1909.

He married Hazel Frances GRISS on 5 Sep 1932.

He also married Elva Lee KENT. Elva Lee KENT was born on 20 Jul 1916.
113. Jeannette Rutledge STEPHENS was born on 15 Sep 1911: died on 1979 1in
7

She married Charles L CHURCH on 22 Jun 1941. Charles L CHURCH was born

on 16 New 1915.

Thev had the followina chbldrern .



224 i. Marshall Rutledge CHURCH was born on 25 Jan 1943.

114. Margaret Elizabeth STEPHENS was born on 16 Aug 1914.

She married Franklin J COLLEY on 28 Jun 1936. Franklin J COLLEY was born
on 21 Mar 1910.

They had the following children:

+225 i. Franke Beth COLLEY

115. Helen Ruth STEPHENS was born on 28 Sep 1916; died on 1979 +in 7.

She married Herbert E DANTZLER on 5 Apr 1942. Herbert E DANTZLER was
born on 12 Jul 1916.

They had the following children:

226 i. Ruth Ann DANTZLER was born on 13 Dec 1947.

227 ii. Kathy Elizaabeth DANTZLER was born on 14 Aug 1950.
116. Howard Marshall STEPHENS was born on 17 May 1919; died on 1987.

He married Nan Lula WILBURN on 23 Feb 1841. Nan Lula WILBURN was born on
25 Jan 1921.

They had the following children:
+228 j. Donna Leigh STEPHENS

He also married.

117 . George Marion Jr STEPHENS was born on 10 Jan 1922.

He married Josephine SMITH on 24 Feb 1945. Josephine SMITH was born on
22 Oct 1919.

They had the Tollowing children:

229 i. Dorothy Day STEPHENS was born on 12 Sep 1848.
230 ii. Georde Marion III STEPHENS was born on 18 Dec 1953.
231 iii. James Michael STEPHENS was born on 19 Feb 1958.

118. Joseph Francis STEPHENS was born on 16 Mar 1924.

He married Daphne WHEELER on 29 Dec 1943. Daphne WHEELER was born on 21
Jul 1824.

They had the following children:

232 i. Lynda STEPHENS was born on 15 Feb 1950,
73 949 . Sandra STEFPHENS was bornm arm O Ame 46006



121. Leda Mace KINARD was born on 31 Dec 1915.

She married Richard Manning GARNER on 8 Dec 1938. Riichard Manning GARNER
was bhorn on 14 Apr 1916.

They had the following children:

+234 i. Mar+ilyn GARNER

122. Ernestine HIERS was born on 13 Nov 1919.

She married Dee Fitts BRADLEY on 15 Oct 1944. Dee Fitts BRADLEY was born
on 25 Apr 1908.

They had the following children:

235 i. Eddie Ernest BRADLEY was born on 16 Nov 1855,

123. Marion Houck HIERS was born on 10 Nov 1921.
He marr-ied Jewell Hallman GOODWIN on 16 Aug 1944.
They had the following children:
+236 i. Sylvia * Diane HIERS
237 ii. Phyllis Marian HIERS was born on 30 Dec 1954.
124. Vera Althea HIERS was born on 15 May 1913; died on 4 Oct 1983.
She married James Earle STEVENSON on 3 Feb 1934. James Farle STEVENSON
was born on 11 Apr 1806; died on 17 Mar 1960; buried +in Greenlawn Cem,
Columbia, SC.
They had the following children:
+238 i. James LEarl Jr STEVENSON
+239 ii. Geraldine Elizabeth STEVENSON
126. Carroll Bradley HIERS was born on 11 Feb 1917.

He married Sarah Helen COPELAND on 25 Jan 1948. Sarah Helen COPELAND was
born on 4 Dec 1917 +in or 12 Jan 1922 X,

They had the following children:

240 i. William Carroll HIERS was born on 11 Jan 1949,
+241 i9. Jacob Alvin HIERS

127 . Jacob Albert HIERS was born on 21 Jul 1919.

Me married Wilheaelmina Chrictima CARTFR orn 26 ilarm 1086



128. Mary Louise HIERS was born on 20 Feb 1921.

She married Baron LaBonny Jr PARNELL on 5 Mar 1944. Baron LaBonny Jr
PARNELL was born on 6 Nov 1920.

They had the following children:

+242 i. Ronald Baron PARNELL

+243 ii. LeBonney Louise PARNELL

129. Florine Viola HIERS was born on 27 Nov 1922.

She married Livingston Doyle FOGLE on 13 Jan 1945. Livingston Doyle
FOGLE was born on 2 Apr 1919.

They had the following children:

+244 i. Sammy Doyle FOGLE
245 ii. Catherine Malinda FOGLE was born on 15 Nov 1948.
246 iii. Bradley Thomas FOGLE was born on 19 Jun 1952.

130. Margaret HIERS was born on 29 Jun 1925.

She married Jacob Aubrey RAWL on 21 Dec 1947. Jacob Aubrey RAWL was born
on 16 Oct 1922.

They had the following children:

+247 i. Susan Aubrey RAWL
248 ii. Jacob Bradley RAWL was born on 23 Nov 1957.
249 iii. Marie Agnes RAWL was born on 23 Dec 1961.
250 iv. Margaret Ann RAWL was born on 20 Jul 1963,

131. Percy Leroy HIERS was born on 18 Jun 1928.

He married Dorothy Emeth RICHARDSON on 26 Oct 1957. Dorothy Emeth
RICHARDSON was born on 24 Sep 1932.

They had the following children:

251 i. Dorothy Jane HIERS was born on 26 Oct 1958.

132. James Everette HIERS was borm on 9 Junm 1930.

He married Jacqueline MCKENZIE on 20 Feb 1955. Jacqueline MCKENZIE was
born on 9 Feb 1932.

They had the following children:

257 i. Infant dau HIERS was born on 30 Apr 1956; died on 30 Apr
1956 .

253 1. Infamt Naxir HIFRS wase hoaremsm ~Am 4 Ao 1059 . da g e A



1957.

254 iii. Nancy Elizabeth HIERS was born on 14 Aug 1958.
255 iv. Eve Annette HIERS was born on 20 Jul 1960.
256 v. Robin Lynn HIERS was born on 30 Jul 1963.

133. Angelia ¥ HIERS was born on 5 May 18932.

She married James Benjamin BRELAND on 21 Aug 1955. James Benjamin
BRELAND was born on 24 Sep 1929.

They had the following children:

257 i. Malinda Lenora BRELAND was born on 26 Nov 1961.
258 ii. Angelia Rebecca BRELAND was born on 16 Jun 1963.
259 i9i. Lisa Allison BRELAND was born on 19 Feb 1965.

134. Alyea HIERS was born on 24 Mar 1934.

He married Barbara Ann MCKENZIE on 5 May 1957. Barbara Ann MCKENZIE was
born on 30 Jan 1936.

They had the following children:

260 i. John Alyea HIERS was born on 16 Feb 1959,

261 ii. Aubrey Ann HIERS was born on 13 Apr 1960.

262 iii. James Martin HIERS was born on 4 Sep 1961.
+263 iv. Yvonne HIERS

135. Franklin HIERS was born on 22 Jul 1935,

He married Margaret Annette MCMILLAN on 16 Sep 1962. Margaret Annette
MCMILLAN was born on 7 Jul 1937.

They had the following children:

264 i. William Franklin HIERS was born on 12 Sep 1969 +in adopted.



FIFTH GENERATION
137 . Johnston Folk PEEPLES was born on 13 Jul 1914 9in Estil11, SC; died on
27 Feb 1980 in Columbia, SC.

He married Margia B DENNY on 24 Nov 1945. Margia B DENNY was born on 8
Apr 1819.

They had the following children:

+265 i. Stephen Johnston PEEPLES

+266 ii. Denny ¥ Alexander PEEPLES

138. Otis Benjamin PEEPLES was born on 8 Apr 1916 in Estill, SC; died on
26 Feb 1980 +in Est+il11, SC.

He married Mildred Anne BRANNEN on 7 Feb 1942. Mildred Anne BRANNEN was
born on 27 May 1917 1in Jessup, Ga; died on 2 Jul 1990 in SC.

They had the following children:

+267 i. Otis Benjamin Jr PEEPLES
+268 ii. Johnston William PEEPLES
+269 iii. Paul Brannen PEEPLES
+270 iv. Frances Ann PEEPLES

139. Charley LaMade PEEPLES Rev was born on 17 Dec 1919.

He married Dorothy Marie SCOLLAN on 24 Nov 1942. Dorothy Marie SCOLLAN
was born on 22 Mar 1919.

They had the following children:

+27 1 i. David Johnston PEEPLES
+272 ii. Jane Allison PEEPLES
+273 iii. Carolyn Edna PEEPLES

140. Mahala Olive PEEPLES was born on 25 Nov 1921.

She married Charles Forrest Jr SUMMER on 27 Dec 1945, Charles Forrest Jr
SUMMER was born on 24 Oct 1920.

They had the following children:

+274 i. Charles Forrest III SUMMER
+275 ii. Mahala Anne SUMMER
276 iii. Susan Catherine SUMMER was born on 3 Aug 1957 in adopted 7
Aug 1957,

141. William Brisbane PEEPLES was born on 6 Aug 1923; died on 4 Mar 1981
in Hampton, SC; buried in "

He married Reba MILEY orn 21 Apr 1946 . Rehs MTILEY tioe b mm 20 Iz



1924.

They had the following children:

+277 i. Harriet Rebecca PEEPLES

+278 ii. Susan Elizabeth PEEPLES

142. Paul Wiggins PEEPLES was born on 8 Nov 1927.

He married Rita Heriot PRICE on 16 Jun 1956. Rita Heriot PRICE was born
on 5 Dec 1933.

They had the following children:

+279 i. Phyllis Price PEEPLES
+280 ii. Margaret Heriot PEEPLES
+281 i9i. Paul Wiggins Jr PEEPLES

143. Robert Epting Howard PEEPLES Rev/DD * was born on 13 Jan 1918 1in
Orange, TX.

He married Cora Zelma MCKENZIE on 18 Dec 1948. Cora Zelma MCKENZIE was
born on 6 Dec 1919.
144. John Randolph PEEPLES was born on 21 Jun 1920 +in Esti11, SC.

He married Ruth Elizabeth PATE on 11 Sep 1947. Ruth Elizabeth PATE was
born on 4 Jul 1919.

They had the following children:

282 i. John Randolph Jr PEEPLES was born on 25 Dec 1948,
283 ii. David Dwane PEEPLES was born on 21 Mar 1951.
+284 iii. Derbiana PEEPLES
+285 iv. Margaret Celia PEEPLES
286 v. Robert Frederick PEEPLES was born on 8 May 1961 +in Sumter,
SC.

145 . Margaret Ruth PEEPLES was born on 29 Apr 1926 +in Estill, SC.

She married John Douglas MCNAIR on 27 Apr 1974. John Douglas MCNAIR was
born on 27 Dec 1917.

146. Mary Elizabeth RICHARDSON was born on 6 Mar 1042,

She married John Wesley CAGLE on 23 Jun 1959. John Wesley CAGLE was born
on 17 May 19837.

They had the following children:

287 i. (son) CAGLE was born on 6 May 1960.



148. Jo Bessie PRITCHER was born on 22 May 1940 +in Charleston, SC.

She married Joseph Donald BICKLEY on 12 Aug 1962 +in Ehrhardt, SC. Joseph
Donald BICKLEY was born on 26 Jun 1838 +in Elloree, SC.

They had the following children:

+288 i. Donald Wesley BICKLEY
289 ii. Eldzabeth Ann BICKLEY was born on 21 Mar 1869 in Augusta,
Ga..

149. Chadwick W Jr BURRISS was born on 1 Feb 1947 +in Anderson, SC.

He married Rachel Ann FELLERS on 6 Jun 1970 in Columbia, Richland Co, SC.
Rachel Ann FELLERS was born on 15 Mar 1947 +Hin Columbus, Ga.

They had the following children:

290 i. Elizabeth Nelle BURRISS was born on 20 Jun 1973.

291 ii. Meredith Ann BURRISS was born on 20 Oct 1975.

150. Katherine Jenny BURRISS was born on 6 Jul 1948 +in Anderson, SC.

She married Robert T. Jr MORT on 28 Mar 1970 +in Columbia, Richland Co,
SC. Robert T. Jr MORT was born 1in Staten Island, NY; died on 1983.

They had the following children:
292 i. Robert T. III MORT was born on 1 Sep 1872.
293 ii. Marianne Jenny MORT was born on 22 Oct 1974.
151. Marilyn Edith BURRISS was born on 17 Mar 1951 +in Columbia, SC.

She married Gerry Burton Williams* BLACK on 7 Mar 1981 in Columbia,

Richland Co, SC. Gerry Burton Williams* BLACK was born on 16 May 1949 in
Sumter, 5C.

She also married James Wayne DOWLING on 16 Dec 1972; divorced.

152. Patricia Ann BURRISS was born on 22 Jan 1955 1in Columbia, SC.

She married Marvin Edward WILEY on 2 Aug 1975 in Columbia, Richland Co,
SC. Marvin Edward WILEY was born on 5 May 1954 in San Francisco, CA.
162. Elizabeth Rogers FLOWERS was born on 13 Aug 1958.

She married Scott A. GATTERDAM.

They had the following children:

294 i. Ryan GATTERDAM.
295 ii. Brittany GATTERDAM.




166. Marion Lucas RIZER was born on 9 Oct 1953.
He married Rebecca JAMES.
They had the following children:
296 i. Lucas David RIZER was born on 1983.
297 ii. Laura Elizabeth RIZER was born on 2 Oct 1987.

167 . ELizabeth RIZER was born on 25 May 1955,

She married.

168. Philip Nathaniel RIZER was born on 8 Feb 1961.
He married Janet COLLINS.

They had the following children:

298 i. Adrienne Elizabeth RIZER was born on 29 Jul 1887.

299 ii. Philip Austin RIZER was born on 6 Apr 1989.

169. Cynthia Jean FLOWERS was born on 12 Mar 1961.

She married Albert H HOOKER on 5 Mar 1988.

185. Jacquelin Ann JONES was born on 4 May 1938.
She married Herman Jr SMITH on 27 Dec 1957.

They had the following children:

300 i. Herman Doyle SMITH was born on 18 Sep 1958.
301 ii. Jacquelin Cecile SMITH was born on 2 Mar 1961.
302 iii. Dwight Edward SMITH was born on 26 Mar 1965,
303 iv. Joni Hermoine SMITH was born on 29 Apr 1970.

186. Willard Voyle II1 JONES was born on 15 Oct 1942.

He married Mary Ruth BARNES on 8 Mar 19864.

They had the following children:

304 i. Susan Larue JONES was born on 26 Jun 1965.
305 ii. Willard Voyle IV JONES was born on 5 Mar 1968.
189. Carolyn Ruth RIZER was born on 26 Jan 1950.

She married Joe Ben BUTLER.




190. Homer Folk RIZER was born on 10 May 1951.

He married Ada SHARPE.

195. May Day FOLK was born on 28 Mar 1944.

She married John Russell SHEWMAKER; divorced.

They had the following children:

306 i. Scott CarTton SHEWMAKER was born on 1969.
She also married TAYLOR.

They had the following children:

307 i. Thomas TAYLOR was born on 1978.

196. Ruth FOLK was born on 1 Nov 1946.

She married David Sheral DAVIDSON.

They had the following children:

308 i. Mark William DAVIDSON.

309 ii. Steven Glen DAVIDSON.

197. Frances FOLK was born on 11 Sep 1949.

She married Paul ZYGMONT.

198. Sylvia Diana SULLINS was born on 26 Jun 1937.

She married Carl Edward WATTS on 11 Nov 1956. Carl Edward WATTS was born
on 6 Apr 1934, ’

They had the following children:

+310 i. Ronna Michelle WATTS
+311 ii. Carlette Diana WATTS
+312 iii. Melanie Denise WATTS
+313 iv. Carl Edward Jr WATTS Rev.¥

199. Barbara Sue SULLINS was born on 24 Apr 1939.
She married Jack B. SIMS on 4 Dec 1959.

She also married Charles R MOREA.

200. Travis Bewrnard Jr HIERS was born on 27 Mar 1939.

He married Charlene VICNAIR on 18 Aua 1888 Clrmim T omrem UTEORMATD o mer baminim



12 Apr 1942.

201. Betty Jean SUBER was born on 14 Jul 1929 in Holly Hi11, Orangeburg
Co, SC.

She married Harold John Jr GROH on 3 Sep 1951 in Orangeburg, SC. Harold
John Jr GROH was born on 28 Jan 1928.

They had the following children:

+314 i. Michael John GROH PhD/Pharmacy
+315 ii. Karen Lee GROH

+316 iii. Nora Frances GROH

317 iv. Harold David GROH was born on 10 May 1961 in Adken, SC.

318 v. Paul Christopher GROH was born on 18 Jan 1968 +in Aiken, SC.

202. Robert * Daniel Jr SUBER was born on 18 Feb 1932 +4n Holly Hil11,
O0'burg Co, SC.

He married Anna SHEALY on 26 Nov 1958 +in Columbia, Richland Co, SC;
divorced.

He also married Betty Zane ROSS on 21 Mar 1976 +in Nashville, TN. Betty
Zane ROSS was born on 10 Jun 1926.
203. Janice Anita SUBER was born on 30 Sep 1936 +in McCormick, SC.

She married Robert Cary MCNAIR on 18 May 1957 in *Holly Hi11, SC.

They had the following children:

+319 i. Ruth Anita MCNAIR

+320 ii. Robert Cary Jr MCNAIR
+321 ii9. Daniel Calhoun MCNAIR
+322 iv. Melissa Eileen MCNAIR

205. John Francis SUBER D.D. was born on 16 Dec 1945.

He married Linda Dianne HUTTO on 16 Jun 1973 +in Orangeburg Co, SC;
divorced.

They had the following children:

323 i. Judson Lee SUBER was born on 12 Sep 1980 in Chas'n, Chas'n
Co, SC.
324 ii. Jonathan Robert SUBER was born on 2 Jan 1984 in Chas'n, SC.

He also married Melody KECK on 21 Jan 1995 in Spartanburg, SC.

207 . Flora Geraldine HOFFMEYER was born on 2 Nov 1935 in North, O'burg
Co, SC.

She marvried Johinr Edward BROWN ot 25 Jul 19588 <9 The Mothodsoat Hame



Chapel, Orangeburg, SC. John Edward BROWN was born on 11 Aug 1934 -in
Norway, O'burg Co, SC.

They had the following children:

+325 i, James Norris BROWN
+326 ii. John Henry BROWN
+327 iii. Lois Ann BROWN

+328 iv. Gerald Edward BROWN

208. Harriet Ann DANIEL was born on 4 Jan 1940 in Warrenton, Warren Co,
NC.

She married Jules * Edmond III BANZET on 18 Aug 1962. Jules ¥ Edmond III
BANZET was born on 26 Jan 1937.

They had the following children:

329 i. Jule Edmond IV BANZET was botrn on 8 Apr 1966 +in Henderson,
Vance Co, NC.
330 ii. Ann Howard BANZET was born on 30 Jan 1970 in Henderson,

Vance Co, NC.

209. John ¥ Howard Jr DANIEL was born on 4 Jan 1940 in Warrenton, Warren

Co, NC.

He married Coral Ellen MILLS on 14 Dec 1963 +in Durham, NC.

They had the following children:

+331 i. John * Scott DANIEL

332 ii. Katherine Ann DANIEL was born on 23 Mar 1974 in Roanoke
Rapids, Halifax Co, NC.

211. Elizabeth Dale SHULER was born on 20 Aug 1945.

She married Nicky Esco GOODWIN on 19 Apr 1969. Nicky Esco GOODWIN was
born on 10 Jul 1945 4in Lexington, SC.

They had the following children:

333 i. Eric Dalton GOODWIN was born on 11 Jan 1974.
334 ii. Sharon Elizabeth GOODWIN was born on 2 May 1976.
335 iii. Jana Shuler GOODWIN was born on 18 Feb 1980.

212. Deborah Lynn SHULER was born on 6 Jul 1950 in Richland Co, SC.

She married Charles Alan COLLUM on 6 Aug 1972. Charles Alan COLLUM was
born on 30 Jun 1948,

They had the following children:

336 i. John Alan COLLUM was born on 26 Apr 1977.

A7 T4 . Matthoew Striiler COLL UM e es lMoce v i £ M 10720



213. Kenneth Steedly Jr FOLK was born on 25 Dec 1949 +in Gadsden, Ala.

He married Nancy Jane STURKIE on 11 Jan 1975 in Gadsden, Ala. Nancy Jane
STURKIE was born on 14 Jul.

They had the following children:

338 i. Julia Lee FOLK was born on 2% Feb 1982 +in Birmingham, Ala..

214. Willdam McDonald FOLK was born on 26 Aug 1952.

He married Alma Jean PACK on 3 Jul 1970; divorced. Alma Jean PACK was
born on 19 Jan 1949,

They had the following children:

339 i. Charles Steedly FOLK was born on 2 Jan 1978.
340 ii. Meldissa Jean FOLK was born on 25 Nov 1980.

215. Linda Sharon FOLK was born on 14 Nov 1944,

She married James LUKE; divorced.

They had the following children:

+341 i. David Christopher LUKE

342 ii. Shannon Rae LUKE was born on 27 Feb 1973.
216. Kathy Ann FOLK was born on 16 Dec 1948.

She married Eddie WALLACE; divorced. Eddie WALLACE was born on 1947;
died on 1985.

They had the following children:

343 i. Mark Edward WALLACE was born on 12 Aug 1970.
344 ii. Christopher Michael WALLACE was born on 24 Aug 1976.

She also married Charles BURCH on 24 May 1987. Charles BURCH was born on
1932.

217 . Diane FOLK was born on 9 Jan 1948,
She married Thomas GERBER.
They had the following children:

345 i. Susanne GERBER.

222  Fl1len FOLK was born on 19 Mar 1951,



She married Joseph Michael BREEDON on 5 Aug 1972.
They had the following children:

346 i. Joseph Michael Jr BREEDON was born on 5 Sep 1975.

225. Franke Beth COLLEY was born on 31 Dec 1941.
She married WILSON.

They had the following children:

347 . 1. John L WILSON.

348 ii. David WILSON.

228. Donna Ledigh STEPHENS was born on 3 Jul 1952.
She married OUZTS.

They had the following children:

349 i. Elizabeth Leigh OUZTS.

234. Marilyn GARNER was born on 23 Jan 1948.

She married Michael Barnett TIMMS on 24 Jun 1972; divorced.
They had the following children:

+350 i. Robert Jerold TIMMS

She also married William F Jr BUTLER j on 27 Jul 1987.

236. Sylvia * Diane HIERS was born on 12 Feb 1947.

She married Arthur Murray WOODS. Arthur Murray WOODS was born on 25 Aug
1943 .

238. James Earl Jr STEVENSON was born on 2 Feb 1935,

He married Lucy Imogene WELLS on 5 Jun 1955; divorced. Lucy Imogene
WELLS was born on 8 Mar 1936.

They had the following children:
351 i. Alva Patricia STEVENSON was born on 1 Jul 1957.

He also married Amalia VENTURA on 25 Dec 1963. Amalia VENTURA was born
on 18 May 1934.

They had the following children:

I[P 3 Cwunthyia Fliavaabaeth STEVFEFNSON mwm=me e e 4™ 1.9 aeve A



353 ii. Mona Althea STEVENSON.

239. Geraldine Elizabeth STEVENSON was born on 29 Dec 1938.

She married Robert Lee SPIRES on 18 Sep 1956. Robert Lee SPIRES was born
on 28 Jul 1933.

They had the following chiildren:

354 i. Robert Lee Jr SPIRES was born on 31 Oct 1958,
355 ii. Terri Lynn SPIRES was born on 29 Nov 1959.
356 iii. Steven Earl SPIRES was born on 14 Aug 1964.

241. Jacob Alvin HIERS was born on 2 Jun 1952.

He married Brenda Helen MYERS on 19 Jan 1973. Brenda Helen MYERS was
born on 30 Aug 1953.

242 . Ronald Baron PARNELL was born on 1 Jun 1946.

He married Sylvia Juanita BLUME on 20 Mar 1971. Sylvia Juanita BLUME was
born on 17 Dec 1945.

243 . LeBonney Louise PARNELL was born on 12 Nov 1949,

She married Thomas David TAYLOR on 19 Feb 1972. Thomas David TAYLOR was
born on 22 May 1949.

244. Sammy Doyle FOGLE was born on 25 Sep 1945.
He married Mary Ellen MITCHELL.
They had the following children:

357 i. Heddie Viola FOGLE was born on 23 0Oct 1972.

247 . Susan Aubrey RAWL was born on 17 Jun 1952,

She married Thomas Lewis HEILMAN on 29 Aug 1987.

263. Yvonne HIERS was born on 7 Jul 1963.
She married DOBBINS on 1987.
They had the following children:

358 i. McKenzie Lynn DOBBINS was born on 1988.



SIXTH GENERATION

265. Stephen Johnston PEEPLES was born on 25 Oct 1948.

He married Karen LaTrelle HARDY on 19 Jan 1973 in Ebenezer Luth Ch,
Columbia, SC. Karen LaTrelle HARDY was born on 21 Nov 1950.

They had the following children:

359 i. Reed PEEPLES was born on 29 Apr 1980.

He also married Susan MARTIN on 27 Nov 1981. Susan MARTIN was born on 26
Jan 1946.

266. Denny * Alexander PEEPLES was born on 19 Dec 1959.

He married Laura * Lynette HARRIS on 28 Sep 1985.

267 . Otis Benjamin Jr PEEPLES was born on 11 Feb 1945 +9n Jessup, Ga.

He married Mary Frances THOMAS on 23 Jun 1968 +in Andrews Bap Ch.

268. Johnston William PEEPLES was born on 30 Jul 1948 +in Estil11, SC.

He married Nancy Deboral DOSCHER on 22 Aug 1970 +in James Island, Chas'n,
SC. Nancy Deborah DOSCHER was born on 7 Jan 1950.

They had the following children:

360 i. Hope Caroline PEEPLES was born on 1972.

361 ii. Dale Aaron PEEPLES was born on 1975.

269. Paul Brannen PEEPLES was born on 17 Mar 1952 in Varnville, S$C.

He married Linda BENSON on 1 Jul 1989. Linda BENSON was born on 16 Aug
1948.

270. Frances Ann PEEPLES was born on 4 Jun 1955,

She married Joseph Calvin AVANT on 25 Oct 1975; divorced.

She also married William Wallace WHITMAN on 2 Feb 1983 +in *, William
Wallace WHITMAN was born on 14 Jun 1954.

They had the following children:

3672 i. Katherine Brennan WHITMAN was born on 9 Jan 1985 in lowa
City, lowa.
363 1. William Wallace Jr. WHITMAN was borm on 16 May 1086.

364 iii. Frederick Benjamin WHITMAN was born on 27 Sep 1989.



271. David Johnston PEEPLES was born on 26 Oct 1944.
He married Judy Lee KENVILLE. Judy Lee KENVILLE was born on 3 Oct 1948.
They had the following children:
365 i. Paige Melissa PEEPLES was born on 16 Jun 1970.
366 ii. David Baird PEEPLES was born on 18 Nov 19873.
272. Jane Allison PEEPLES was born on 16 Apr 1947.
She married John * MIDDLEBROOK Ph.D. on 28 Dec 1966.
They had the following children:

367 i. John Charles MIDDLEBROOK was born on 30 Aug 19867.
368 ii. Tara Jane MIDDLEBROOK was born on 1973.

She also married Gene SAPPINGTON.

273. Carolyn Edna PEEPLES was born on 11 Sep 1954.
She married Victor Willdiam MARLAR on 2 Feb 1973.
She also married Jefferson DeWitt ROSSER.

She also married Robert HARTZELL .

She also married Bart BARBEITES.

They had the following children:

369 i. Abbey BARBEITES was born on 27 Mar 1985.

274. Charles Forrest JIII SUMMER was born on 6 Jul 1948.

He married Harriet Leigh GUNTER on 27 Jun 1970. Harriet Leigh GUNTER was
born on 7 Jan 1948.

They had the following children:

370 i. Kyle Adam SUMMER was born on 4 Sep 1974.
371 ii. Kevin Eric SUMMER was born on 8 Feb 1976.

27%. Mahala Anne SUMMER was born on 1 DBec 1950.

She married Robert Harvey MUELLER on 21 Oct 1972 in Orlando, Florida.
Robert Harvey MUELLER was born on 5 Aug 1950.

277 . Harriet Rebecca PEEPLES was born on 20 May 1952.

She married Francis Marion Jr YOUNG on 12 Apr 1975 in Hampton, SC.
Framcis Mar o Jir YOUNG was born onn 1 Nov 1952 . mtlirmseadtoamard Sm ' ef



Allendale”.
They had the following children:

372 i. Rebecca Peeples YOUNG was born on 3 Oct 1980.

278. Susan Elizabeth PEEPLES was born on 18 Apr 1955.

She married Mark VALLOTON on 17 Apr 1982. Mark VALLOTON was born on 20
Feb 1956.

They had the following children:

373 ° i. Harriet Elizabeth VALLOTON was born on 20 Apr 1985 in
Chas'n SC.
374 i9. William Mark VALLOTON was born on 15 Jul 1988.

279. Phyllis Price PEEPLES was born on 24 Dec 1957.
She married Jeff Bruce PARKER on 9 Oct 1982.

She also married Jed MESCON on 18 Nov 1989.

280. Margaret Herdiot PEEPLES was born on 1 Jan 1960.

She married Douglas Gray MORTON on 14 Aug 1982.

281. Paul Wiggins Jr PEEPLES was born on 1962.
He married Ruth Elise SCHWEERS on 26 Nov 1988.

They had the following children:

375 i. Pau) Wiggins III PEEPLES was born on 3 fFeb 1993 9n triplet.
376 ii. Ann Elise PEEPLES was born on 3 Feb 1993 +in triplet.
377 iii. Catherine Price PEEPLES was born on 3 Nov 1993 +in triplet.

284 . Derbiana PEEPLES was born on 2 Jul 1953,

She married Grover Ford III BOWERS on 3 Dec 1977 in Sumter, SC.

They had the following children:

378 i. Grover Ford IV BOWERS was born on 20 Sep 1980.
379 1i. Hunter Tison BOWERS was born on Jan 1984,
380 iii. Margaret Elizabelth BOWERS was born on 12 May 1986.

285. Mairgaret Celia PEEPLES was born on 31 Jan 1957 4n Sumter, SC.
She married Robert £ Jr WARNER on 21 May 1983.

She also married Jacob PATE on 25 Feb 1989




They had the following children:

381 i. Lawton Peeples PATE was born on 2 Mar 1992.

288. Donald Wesley BICKLEY was born on 8 May 1965 9n Augusta, Ga..

He married Karen Marie CROOM on 14 Oct 1989. Karen Marie CROOM was born
on 16 Sep 1966.

310. Ronna Michelle WATTS was born on 8 Jul 19857.

She married Ben Team II RAY on 7 Sep 1974.

They had the following children:

382 i. Ben Team III RAY was born on 20 Oct 1974.
383 ii. Michael Timothy RAY was born on 14 Mar 1976.
384 iii. Tiffany Diana RAY was born on 9 Feb 1981.

311. Carlette Diana WATTS was born on 23 Dec 1958.
She married Paul Calvin HALL on 12 Jun 1980.
They had the following children:
385 i. Kevin Lance HALL was born on 28 May 1982.
386 ii. Ashleigh Diana HALL was born on 12 Sep 1985.
312. Melanie Denise WATTS was born on 27 Jun 1963.
She married Randall Stacy PAULIN on 5 Dec 1987. Randall Stacy PAULIN,
died on 3 Oct 1990.
313. Carl Edward Jr WATTS Rev.* was born on 29 Aug 1965,
He married Brenda Ann MONEYHAM on 19 Apr 1986.
They had the following children:
387 i. Courtney Rebecca WATTS was born on 1 Jul 1988.

388 ii. William Andrew WATTS was born on 1991,

314. Michael John GROH PhD/Pharmacy was born on 31 Mar 1953 in Oak Ridge,
TN .

He married Ann CLARK on 3 Sep 1971 +4in Aiken, SC.
They had the following children:

389 i. Todd GROH was born on 25 May 1972 +in Clemson, SC.
390 ii. Kellev GROH was born onm 2 Oct 1077 5. PlimeTocd e O



315. Karen Lee GROH was born on 3 Jul 1954 in Augusta, Ga.

She married Eric ODEGAARD on 20 Aug 1976 in Aiken, SC; divorced.

316. Nora Frances GROH was born on 2 May 1958 +in Aiken, SC.
She married Michael STRESEMANN on 8 Nov 1986 +in Aiken, Sc.

They had the following children:

391 i. Norman August STRESEMANN was born on 8 Nov 1888 +in
Delaware.

392 ii. Kyle Daniel STRESEMANN was born on 30 Nov 1990 +in SC.

393 iii. Andrew Michael STRESEMANN was born on 3 Dec 1992 in SC.

319. Ruth Anita MCNAIR was born on 3 Feb 1958.

She married Adrian L Jr SMITH on 17 Oct 1982 4in Houston, TX; divorced on
6 Sep 1991. Adrian L Jr SMITH was born on 5 Dec 1955 +in Goose Creek, TX.

They had the following children:

394 i. Holly Noel Anita SMITH was born on 25 Dec 1986 +in Houston,
TX.
320. Robert Cary Jr MCNAIR was born on 7 Jun 1959,

He married Kathryn "Kate" Coyt NORMILE on 30 Jul 1988 +in Baton Rouge, LA.

They had the following children:

395 i. Holt Harrison MCNAIR was born on 3 Jul 1990 4in Houston, TX.
396 ii. Anna Kathryn MCNAIR was born on 3 Sep 1991 4in Houston, TX.
397 iii. Thomas Robert MCNAIR was born on 3 Jun 1994 4in Houston, TX.

321. Daniel Calhoun MCNAIR was born on 724 Oct 1960.

He married Melissa Gay JONES on 11 Aug 1990 +in Houston, TX. Melissa Gay
JONES was born on 21 Aug 1968 +in Houston, TX.

They had the following children:

398 i. Christina Devon MCNAIR was born on 28 Sep 1992 in X
Houston, TX.

399 ii. Priscilla Raelyn MCNAIR was born on 9 Nov 1994 +n Houstoi,
Tx.

322. Melissa Eileen MCNAIR was born on 24 Sep 1963.

She married Richard * Charles EBBERT/ WALTER on 22 Jun 1985

b in Houston,
X divorced on 1995 . Richard ¥ Charlece EROQCDT 7/ LIAL TOD

 rem o ba e e - 1



May 1962 +in PA.

They had the following children:

400 i. Rachel Lynn WALTER was born on 16 Aug 1988 in Ala.*.

401 ii. Amanda E£€9leen WALTER was born on 24 Feb 1992 in Houston,
Tx.

402 iii. Ashley Ada+ir WALTER was born on 26 Dec 1993 +in * Houston,
TX.

She also married Ryan Scott REICHERT on 16 Apr 1997 in Houston, TX.

325. James Norris BROWN was born on 20 Feb 1960 in Norway, O'burg Co, SC.
He married Patr-dicia CLIFTON on 7 Jan 1984 in Meter, Ga.

They had the following children:

403 i. Jessica Ann BROWN was born on 30 Sep 1984 in Meter, Ga..

404 ii. Claudia Marie BROWN was born on 19 May 1986 +in Norway,
O'burg Co, SC.

405 iii. Carlton James BROWN was born on 19 Sep 1990 in Norway,

O'burg Co, SC.

326. John Henry BROWN was born on 2 May 1962.
He married Sheryl MCELHANEY.
They had the following children:

406 i. Andria Ann BROWN was born on 19 Nov 1903,

327. Lois Ann BROWN was born on 27 Oct 1963.
She married Jim PORTER on 1992.
They had the following children:

407 i. Michael * Rex PORTER was born on 23 Apr 1993.

328. Gerald Edward BROWN was born on 26 Feb 1966.
He married Nancy Rebecca WOODS on 8 Apr 1989.
They had the following children:
408 i. Jordan Victoria BROWN was born on 15 Apr 1994.
409 ii1. Joseph BROWN.
331. John * Scott DANIFL was born om 22 Jul 1967 <n Kenston, Lenoir Co,

NC.

He married Cvnthias ¥ Anne RIUIFEY on 22 Nar 1000 5o loeaceemd e AL P I T



X Anne BUFFY was born on 20 Jun.
They had the following children:

410 i. Christian DANIEL was born on 1992.
411 ii. Jared DANIEL was born on 1 Feb 1995.

341. David Christopher LUKE was born on 19 Aug 1969.

He married Sheryl HOWARD on 13 Nov 1994,

350. Robert Jerold TIMMS was born on 19 Aug 1979.

He married.



INDEX

BANZET, Ann Howard 330

BANZET, Jule Edmond TV 329

BARBEITES, Abbey 369

BICKILEY, Domald Wesley 288

BICKLEY, Eldizabeth Ann 289

BISHOP, Janice Ruth 19

BOWERS, Grover Ford IV 378

BOWERS, Hunler Tison 379

BOWERS, Margaret Elizabeth 380

BRADLEY, [Cddie Ernest 235

BREEDON, Joseph Michael Jr 346

BRELAND, Angelia Rebecca 258

BRELAND, Lisa Allizon 259

BRELAND, Malinda Lenora 257

BROWN, Andria Ann 406

BROWN, Carlton James 405

BROWN, Claudia Marie 404

BROWN, Gerald Edward 328

BROWN, James Norrisz 325

BROWN, Jessica Ann 403

BROWN, John Henry 376

BROWN, Jorduan Victoria 403

BROWN, Joseph 409

BROWN, Lois Annn 327

BURRISS, Chadwick W Jr 140

BURRISS, Elizabeth Nellwe 2090

BURRISS, Katherine Jerny 150

BURRISS, Marilyn Edith 151

BURRISS, Meredith Ann 291

BRURRISS, Patricia Ann 152

CABSON, April Renee 183

CABSON, Debra Dawn 182

CABRBSON, Valerie Sherelle 101

CAGLE | (son) 287

CARTER, Ewva Danmascus 83

CARTER, Georgs 84

CARTER. Homer 35

CARTER, Rosa ¥ [lizabeth 87

CARTIR, Urnnamed 87

CARTER, wunnamed 806

CATTERTON, Mai vin Clyde Ji 104

CHURCH, Mar=hall Rutledge 727

COLLEY, Franke Beth 225

COLL UM, Johnn Alan 336
e

COLLUM, Matthew SHhioder A37
DANTEL . Che it fan 410
DANTEL . Hearr et Anmn z0a
NDANTEL . Jaicid 417

DANTEL , Jdobnr Y Howard  Ji 709

PDANTEL . dohiy ¥ Scott 331
DANTEL Koot brer e Al S0
DAMMELL Y, i £ 5 cahth af
PDAMTZELER . Kathy U1 1zasbeth 227
DANT ZL Pl Rath Ann V)

DAY INSON Moo b WS T 0o

DAV IDLON, Steee o Giagy 200




DOBBINS, McKenzie Lynn 358
FENDER, Infant 111

FENDER, Jacob Ear 112
FLOWERS, Cynthia Jean 169
FLLOWERS, Dadisy Folk 68
FILLOWERS, Diane Marie 72
FLOWERS, Eldizabeth Rogers 167
FLOWERS, Joseph Francis M.D. 69
FLOWERS, Joseph Francis Jr 170
FLOWERS, Sandra Elaine 171
FLOWERS, Walter Lee 164
FLOWERS, Weldon Luke 165
FLOWERS, Will+dam Lucas 111 161
FLOWERS, Will4am Lucas TV Ph.D
FI.LOWERS, William Lucas Jr 67
FOGLE, Bradley Thomas 7246
FOGLE, Catherine Malinda 245
FOGLE, Heddis Viola 357

FOGLE, Sammy Doyle 244

FOLK, Anne Fugenia 42

FOLK, Annette 103

FOLK, Annie Catherins 11

FOLLK, Aubrey Deyman Rev. 77
FOLK, Belvin Millard 22

FOLK, Benjamin Muller 108
FOLY , Bertha 106

FOLK, Beasie 20

FOLK, RBeulah Mae 33

FOLK, Bonnie 218

FOLK, Catherine "Kathy" 78
FOLK, Catherine L'rae 220
FOLK, Chairlas Steadly 230
FOLK, Chriaistophtier Deyvman 179
FOLK, Clara 46

FOLK, Clarence Rollins 94
FOLK, Colen Watson 223
FOLK, Colon Watson 117 18
FOLK, Colon Watson Jv 74
FOLK, Darlgene Louise 73
FOLK, David Francis 7
FOLK, Diane 217

FOLK, Docia Mary 40
FOLK, DNora | ee T

FOLK, Fdith Eadher 18
FOLK, tdna Maude 36
FOLK, Fianne Janebte 810
FOLK, Elizabeth Adelle 178
FOILK, Llizabeth Maxine 71
FOLKE, E1len 223

FOLK , Francss 197

4

O

0K, Frasnces Cormelia 4
PO Fianci=s Holbr ook 9
fOrK o My ancis Lamar 110
FOLK . George ¥ Hamilton 29
FOLK, Gooras Y bazshiington 0

R i adys P AL A 101
Far K
Al e

~ -

s L ucas 24

iu.i:j( ’.n'l\k ..‘||i\ } 10

163




FOLK,
FOLK,
FOLK,
FOLK,
FOLK,
FOLK,
FOLK,
FOLK,
FOLK,
FOLK,
FOLK,
FOLK,
FOLK,
FOLK,
FOLK,
FOLK,
FOLK,
FOLK,
FOLK,
FOLK,
FOLK,
FOLK,
FOLK,
FOLK,
FOLK,
FOLK,
FOLK,
FOLK,
FOLK,
FOLK,
FOLK,
FOLK,
FOLK,
FOLK,
FOLK,
FOLK,
FOLK,
FOLK,
FOLK,
FOLK,
FOLK,
FOLK,
FOL.K,
FOLK,
FOLK,
FOLK,
FOLK,
FOLK,
FOLK,
FOLK,
FOLK,
FOLK,
FOLK,
FOLK,
FOLK,
FOLK,
FOLK,
FOI K

Howard Daniel Jr 210

Infant 3
Infant 12
Infant 14

Jacquelin Gail 176
James Cashin 795
Jannette Latane 17
John ¥ Jacob 2

John Francis 1

John Francis 41

John Jacob Jr M.D.X 24
John Lucas 79

John Otto 19

Joseph Lockwood 16
Julia Clifton 34
Julia Frances 105
Julia Lee 338

Kathy Ann 216
Kenneth Steedly 107
Kenneth Steedly Jr 213
Lillian Hampton 76
Linda 219

Linda Sharon 215
Lois * Amanda 102
Lottie Barber 38
Louise Cornelia 31
Mahala Varie 57
Margaret Ann 58

Mark Curtis 177

Mary Margaret 39
Mary Olive "Minnie" Elizabeth
May Day 195

Melissa Jean 340
Olive Susan 10
Oliver Harold 92
Oliver Perry 35
Raymond Walter 32
Ricky Lee 174

Robert Patrick 180
Rubye 93

Ruth 196

Ruth Estelle 81
Samuel Benjamin * 43
Samuel Howatrd 8
Stacy Ann 175

Thomas Asbury 21
Thomas David 173
Thomas Lataner 70
Trilby Joanne 77
Unnamed 37

unnamed 30

unnamed son 44
Vyrene 45

William Calvin 5
William Edward 28
William Howard 109
Willdiam Howard Jr 221
WA1149a8m MDDz 16 214



FOLK, Winnie Elizabeth 62
GARNER, Marilyn 234
GATTERDAM, Brittany 295
GATTERDAM, Ryan 294
GERBER, John Robert 222
GERBER, Susanne 345
GOODWIN, Erdic Dalton 333
GOODWIN, Jana Shuler 335
GOODWIN, Sharon Elizabeth
GROH, Harold David 317
GROH, Karen Lee 315
GROH, Kelley 390

334

GROH, Michael John PhD/Pharmacy

GROH, Nora fFrances 316

BROH, Paul Christopher 318

GROH, Todd 389

HALL, Ashleigh Diana 386
HALL , Kevin Lance 385
HIERS, Alvea 134

HIERS, Angelia * 133
HIERS, Aubrey Ann 261

HIERS, Beverly Frances - 136

HIERS, Bradley Carroll 52

HIERS, Carroll Bradley 126

HIERS, Catherine Virginia
HIERS, Dorothy Jane 251
HIERS, Edith Isabella 54
HIERS, Ernest Leroy 50
HIERS, Ernestine 122
HIERS, Eve Annette 255
HIERS, Florine Viola 129
HIERS, Franklin 135
HIERS, Infant 53

HIERS, Infant Dau 253
HIERS, Infant dau 252
HIERS, Infant X 4, unnamed
HIERS, Jacob Albert 127
HIERS, Jacob Alvin 241
HIERS, James Everette 132
HIERS, James Martin 262
HIERS, John Alyea 260
HIERS, Louvilla Gertrude
HTERS, Margaret 130
HIERS, Marion Houck 123
HIERS, Mary Louise 128

HIERS, Nancy Elizabeth 254

HIERS, Percy Leroy 131
HIERS, Percy Nimrod 51
HIERS, Phyllis Marian 237
HIERS, Robin Lynn 256
HIERS, Salome 55

HIERS, Sylvia * Diane 236
HIERS, Travis Bernard 96
HIERS, Travis Bewrnard Jr
HIERS, Vera Althea 124

HIERS, William Carroll 240

125

56

49

200

HIERS, Willdiam Franklin 264

HIFRS. Yvonne 263

314



HOFFMEYER, Flora Geraldine 207
HOFFMEYER, Lois Jacqueline 206
JENNY, Carol Jeannean 154
JENNY, Edith Inez 65

JENNY, El4zabeth Hampton 66
JENNY, Francis Folk 64

JENNY, Lorene 63

JENNY, Paul Richard 153
JENNY, Ruth Evelyn 155

JONES, Jacquelin Ann 185
JONES, Susan lLarue 304

JONES, Willard Voyle III 186
JONES, Willard Voyle IV 305
JUMPER, James David 159
JUMPER, Julian Harrdison Jr 158
JUMPER, Wayne Michael 160
KEARSE, Alma Frances 61
KEARSE, Mary Elizabeth 59
KEARSE, Zelma 60

KINARD, Chloe Ernestine 120
KINARD, Leda Mace 121

KINARD, Llieullyn Virgil 119
LUKE, David Christopher 341
LUKE, Shannon Rae 342

MCNAIR, Anna Kathryn 396
MCNAIR, Christina Devon 398
MCNAIR, Daniel Calhoun 321
MCNAIR, Holt Harrison 395
MCNAIR, Melissa Eileen 322
MCNAIR, Priscilla Raelyn 399
MCNAIR, Robert Cary Jr 320
MCNAIR, Ruth Anita 319
MCNAIR, Thomas Robert 397
MIDDLEBROOK, John Charles 367
MIDDLEBROOK, Tara Jane 368
MORT, Marianne Jenny 293
MORT, Robert T. III 292
OUZTS, Elizabeth Leigh 349
PARNELL , LeBornney Louise 243
PARNELL, Ronald Baron 242
PATE, Lawton Peeples 381
PEEPLES, Ann Elise 376
PEEPLES, Carolyn Edna 273
PEEPLES, Cathertine Price 377
PEEPLES, Charley LaMade Rev 139
PEEPLES, Dale Aaron 361
PEEPLES, David Baird 366
PEEPLES, David Dwane 283
PEEPLES, David Johnston 271
PEEPLES, Denny * Alexander 266
PEEPLES, Derbiana 284
PEEPLES, Frances Ann 270
PEEPLES, Harrdiet Rebecca 277
PEEPLES, Hope Caroline 360
PEEPLES, Jane Allison 272
PEEPLES, John Randolph 144
PEEPLES, John Randolph Jr 282
PEEPLFS . Johnstoin Folk 137



PEEPLES, Johnston William 268
PEEPLES, Mahala 0live 140
PEEPLES, Margaret Celia 285
PEEPLES, Margaret Herdiot 280
PEEPLES, Margaret Ruth 145
PEEPLES, Otis Benjamin 138
PEEPLES, Otis Benjamin Jirr 267
PEEPLES, Paige Melissa 365
PEEPLES, Paul Brannen 269
PEEPLES, Paul Wiggins 142
PEEPLES, Paul Wiggins II1I1 375
PEEPLES, Paul Wiggins Jr 281
PEEPLES, Phyllis Price 279
PEEPLES, Reed 359

PEEPLES, Robert Epting Howard Rev/DD * 143
PEEPLES, Robert Frederick 286
PEEPLES, Stephen Johnston 265
PEEPLES, Susan Elizabeth 278
PEEPLES, William Brisbane 141
PHILLIPS, Carey Sue 157
PHILLIPS, Robert Jerome 156
PORTER, Michael * Rex 407
PRITCHER, Infant 147
PRITCHER, Jo Bessie 148

RAWL , Jacob Bradley 248

RAWL , Margaret Ann 250

RAWL , Marie Agnes 249

RAWL , Susan Aubrey 247

RAY, Ben Team III 382

RAY, Michael Timothy 383

RAY, Tiffany Diana 384
RICHARDSON, Mary Elizabeth 146
RIZER, Adrienne Elizabeth 298
RIZER, Allen Dale 188

RIZER, Carolyn Ruth 189
RIZER, ElLizabeth 167

RIZER, George Gary 111 187
RIZER, George Gary Jr 88
RIZER, Homer folk 190

RIZER, John HEnry 193

RIZER, Laura Elizabeth 297
RIZER, lucas David 296

RIZER, Marion Lucas 166
RIZER, Mary Ruth 89

RIZER, Philip Austin 299
RIZER, Philip Nathaniel 168
RIZER, Roselle 91

RIZER, Thomas Arnold 192
RIZER, Thomas Pritchard 90
SHEWMAKER, Scott Carlton 306
SHULER, Deborah Lyrnn 212
SHULER, ElYzabeth Dale 211
SMITH, Dwight Edward 302
SMITH, Herman Doyle 300
SMITH, Holly Noel Anita 394
SMITH, Jacquelin Cecile 301
SMITH, Joni Hermoine 303
SPTIRFS . Robert Lee Jr 354



SPIRES, Steven Earl 356

SPIRES, Terri Lynn 3595
STEPHENS, Donna Leigh 228
STEPHENS, Dorothy Day 229
STEPHENS, George Mar+ion III 230
STEPHENS, George Marion Jr 117
STEPHENS, Helen Ruth 115
STEPHENS, Howard Marshall 116
STEPHENS, James Michael 231
STEPHENS, Jeannette Rutledge 113
STEPHENS, Joseph Francis 118
STEPHENS, Lynda 232

STEPHENS, Margaret Elizabeth 114
STEPHENS, Sandra 233

STEVENSON, Alva Patricia 351
STEVENSON, Cynthia Elizaabeth 352
STEVENSON, Geraldine Elizabeth 239
STEVENSON, James Earl Jr 238
STEVENSON, Mona Althea 353
STRESEMANN, Andrew Michael 393
STRESEMANN, Kyle Daniel 392
STRESEMANN, Norman August 391
SUBER, Betty Jean 201

SUBER, Infant X 2 204

SURER, Janice Anita 203

SUBER, John Francis D.D. 205
SUBER, Jonathan Robert 324
SUBER, Judson Lee 323

SUBER, Robert * Daniel Jr 202
SULLINS, Barbara Sue 198
SULLINS, Sylvia Diana 198
SUMMER, Charles Forrest 11 274
SUMMER, Kevin Erdic 371

SUMMER, Kyle Adam 370

SUMMER, Mahala Anne 275

SUMMER, Susan Catherine 276
TAYLOR, Thomas 307

THOMPSON, Howard Boyd 100
TIMMS, Robert Jerold 350
VALLOTON, Harrdiet Eldizabeth 373
VALLOTON, William Mark 374
VARN, Henry lLee 48

VARN, Infant 27

VARN, upnamed infant x 3 47
VARN, Witldiam F 26

WALLACE, Christopher Michael 344
WALLACE, Mark Edward 343
WALTER, Amanda Eileen 401
WALTER, Ashley Adair 402
WALTFR, Rachel Lynn 400

WATTS, Carl Edward Jr Rev.* 313
WATTS, Carlette Diana 311
WATTS, Courtirney Rebecca 387
WATTS, Melanie Denise 312
WATTS ., Rornna Michelle 310
WATTS, William Andrew 388
WHITMAN, Frederick Benjamin 364
WHITMAN Kaitherine Rrennanm 367



WHITMAN, Willdiam Wallace Jr.

WILSON, David 348

WILSON, John L 347

YOUNG, Rebecca Peeples 372
ZAL.OGA, Constance 98
ZALOGA, Joseph Peter Jr 99
ZALOGA, Sarah Catherine 97

363




